         Advanced Power
         Electronics Corp.
FEATURES DESCRIPTIOON
        Low Dropout Voltage of 250mV at 300mA
      Guaranteed 300mA Output Current
      Very Low Quiescent Current at about 30uA
      ±2% Output Voltage Accuracy for 1.2V~3.3V
      Needs Only 1µF Capacitor for Stability

APE8865
TYPICAL APPLICATION
ORDERING INFORMATION
300mA LOW DROPOUT LINEAR REGULATOR
1
APE8865
12 : 1.2V 19 : 1.9V 24 : 2.4V 29 : 2.9V
15 : 1.5V 20 : 2.0V 25 : 2.5V 30 : 3.0V
16 : 1.6V 21 : 2.1V 26 : 2.6V 31 : 3.1V
17 : 1.7V 22 : 2.2V 27 : 2.7V 32 : 3.2V
18 : 1.8V 23 : 2.3V 28 : 2.8V 33 : 3.3V
The APE8865 series are low dropout, positive
linear regulators with very low quiescent current. The
APE8865 can supply 300mA output current with a low
dropout voltage at about 250mV.
The APE8865 regulator is able to operate with
output capacitors as small as 1 µ F for stability. Other
than the current limit protection APE8865 also offers on
chip thermal shutdown feature providing protection
against overload or any condition when the ambient
temperature exceeds the junction temperature.
The APE8865 series are offering several fixed
output voltage types including 1.2V ~ 3.3V.
The APE8865 series are available in low-profile,
space-saving SC-70-4L 、 SC-70-5L 、 SOT-23 、
TSOT-23-5L & SOT-23-5L packages.
APE8865X - XX
Package Type Output Voltage
N : SOT-23
NR : SOT-23
NL : SOT-23
Y5 : SOT-23-5L
TY5 : TSOT-23-5L
U4 : SC-70-4L
U5 : SC-70-5L
.
         Advanced Power
         Electronics Corp. APE8865
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Input Voltage (VIN)  -----------------------------------------   6V
SHDN Voltage (VSHDN)  ------------------------------------    GND - 0.3V to VIN + 0.3V
Power Dissipation (SOT23-5L/TSOT-23-5L)  --------    0.4W
                           (SOT-23)  -------------------------------    0.4W
                           (SC70-4L)  ------------------------------   0.23W
                           (SC70-5L)  ------------------------------   0.23W
Storage Temperature Range  ----------------------------    -65°C To 150°C
Maximum Junction Temperature  -----------------------    150°C
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
Input Voltage (VIN)  -----------------------------------------   2.8 to 5.5V
Operating Junction Temperature Range (TJ)  -------    -40 to 125oC
Ambient Temperature (TA)  -------------------------------    -40 to 85oC
PACKAGE INFORMATION
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
( VIN=VOUT+1V or VIN=2.8V whichever is greater, CIN=1uF, COUT=1uF, TA=25oC, unless otherwise specified)
Parameter SYM TEST CONDITION MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Output Voltage Accuracy ∆VOUT IO= 1mA -2 - 2 %
Current Limit ILIMIT RLoad=1Ω 300 - - mA
Quiescent Current IQ IO= 0mA - 30 55 µA
1.2V ≦ VOUT ≦ 2.0V - 1000 -
IO=300mA         2.0V < VOUT ≦ 2.8V - 350 -
2.8V < VOUT ≦ 3.3V - 250 -
Line Regulation ∆VLINE IO=1mA, VIN=VOUT +1V to 5V - 1 5 mV
Load Regulation (Note 2) ∆VLOAD IO=0mA to 300mA - 6 20 mV